(TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION 2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi Dated 04.02.2025

NOTIFICATION

A-19013/2/2022-Admn II: In pursuance of the approval of ACC conveyed vide DoPT's OM No. 6/5/2024-EO(SM-II) dated 24.01.2025, Sh. Jayant Singh (IRTS:1993), Adviser, NITI Aayog, stands relieved of his duties in NITI Aayog w.e.f 04.02.2025 (FN) to join to the post of Chairperson, Land Ports Authority of India (LPAI)

2. Sh. Jayant Singh, Adviser, NITI Aayog is clear from vigilance angle.

(Biswajeet Mandhata Patnaik) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

The Manager Government of India Press Minto Road, New Delhi

Copy to:

- Sh. Jayant Singh, Adviser, NITI Aayog. He is requested to report Land Ports Authority of India. He is also requested to obtain 'No Demand Certificates' from all concerned and send them to Adm. II Section.
- 2. Office of VCH
- 3. Office of MoS (Planning)
- 4. Office of Members /Office of CEO, NITI Aayog
- 5. O/o Joint Secretary (Admin), NITI Aayog
- 6. Accounts-I Section, NITI Aayog
- 7. PAO, NITI Aayog/ DDO, NITI Aayog
- 8. O/o Establishment Officer, DoPT, North Block w.r.t OM No. 6/5/2024-EO(SM-II) dated 24.01,2025.
- 9. O/o Under Secretary (D), Railway Board, M/o Railways, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi w.r.t. communication No. 2024/E(O)II/2/103 dated 05.09.2024.
- 10. M/o Home Affairs, BM-II Division [Kind attention: Sh. Ajay Kumar, Sah, Under Secretary], Room No. 20, 2nd Floor, Major Dhyan Chand Stadium, India Gate Circle, New Delhi w.r.t Communication F. No. 2/15/2024-BM-II/CP dated 29.01.25
- 11. General I to IV /CM Desk/Vigilance Section/Protocol/APAR/all Admin/Library, NITI Aayog
- 12. Reception Officer, NITI Aayog
- 13. NIC, for standard circulation in NITI Aayog through e-mail.
- 14. Personal File/Service Book.
- 15. Hindi Section for Hindi version of the notification
- 16. Guard File.

(Biswajeet Mandhata Patnaik) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India